. Section: 7

Parts Data
DC30X2




DEXTEIR

STACK DRYER

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Parts Data

Cabinet Group

Part Number
9960-256-032
9960-256-034
9960-256-035
9960-255-008
9960-255-016
9982-280-014
9982-280-012
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-003
9206-413-001
9548-117-000
9206- 420-003
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-006
8640-399-001
9989-532-003
9989-532-001
9989-513-002
9989-513-001
9545-008-020
8541-582-019
8640-399-001
9544-047-002
9544-047-007
9544-047-011
9345-008-020
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9021-041-001
9486-149-001
9545-053-002
9801-099-001

~
@
<

¥ %O 00 00 N~ ¥ % % % % X X OO P W ¥ ¥NNFP PP X X %

e
ooo

*

-
=

*

I
N

*

(=Y
w

*

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ............cccoeiiiiiiiinnne. 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS ........cooeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiece 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Chrome SS/CHR/BLK .......... 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) .........ccccoevveiiiiieeineennnns 2
Door Assy., Loading-Chrome(ring only) ..........ccccovevveiannnen. 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiieceeenns 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiccieceeeee 2
Screw, HiNnge t0 DO ....ccviiiiiiiiicieee e 8
Nut, HINgE t0 DOOT .....eeviiiiiiei e 8
GlaSS, DOOK .. 2
Gasket, Glass, Black........coooveiviiiiiiiiiii 2
YU o] oo PR B oo ] 1 F= T 2
Gasket, Outer Rim BlacK..........oooeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciieece e, 2
Handle, Loading DOOT .........cceuiiieiiieeie e 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ....veiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 2
Stud, Door CatCh .......cooviiiiiiii 2
NUL, HEX oo e 2
NULE, ACOIN ot ens 2
Catch, Loading DOOT ......ccuviiuiiiieeiieece e 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch ........cccoieiiiiiiiiiii e, 4
0T V= ] 1 4
SPriNG NUL ..o e .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) (LRG Vault)....................... 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) (LRG Vault)............ccevenneen. 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ......cocciviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ....ovevveiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeieeeis A
Screw, TOrX HD 10 X 3/4 ..o 14
LOCKWASNET ... e 6
AU Y o] 1T P 12
Strap, Hinge (Wht) ...cooniiiii e 2
Strap, HiNge (SS/Gray) ......ccvveeieiiieeieeciieeie e 2
Strap, Hinge (Chrome/Black) .........cccoevveiiiiiiiiiiiiicieecieeen, 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiii e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
Washer, FIDEN ..o 2
Acceptor-Coin, Optical .....cccuveiiiiiiiiiicc e 1
Retainer, Coin ACCEPLON . ivvuiiiiiiii e 2
SCIBW ettt et 4
Switch, Optical (Replacement) ..........ccocevviiiiiiiieieeennn, A

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Cabinet Group Continued

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
19

*
*

*

20
20

OoX % ok ok ok X X X X % %k F

NN * N
o 0o ~

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14

Part Number

9994-030-001
9435-037-002
9435-037-001
9545-020-009
9994-031-001
9435-020-001
9435-028-001
9545-020-009
9412-167-002

9412-167-001

8650-012-003
6292-006-010
9095-043-001
9627-911-001

9857-198-001

9857-198-003

9435-038-002
9435-038-001
8650-012-003
9095-041-001
6292-006-007
9150-045-001
9627-855-001
8640-276-002
9501-006-001
9486-137-002
9209-037-002
9866-004-001
9866-004-011
9435-003-009
9435-029-001
9532-074-003
9805-029-002
9555-057-002
9545-008-001
8544-006-001
9074-261-001

9277-041-011

9732-253-001

9732-102-011

9555-057-003
9277-053-001
9277-053-002
9527-007-001

9544-041-002
9942-038-005
9545-008-024
9807-099-002
9807-099-004

Description Quantity
ESCULCNEON, UPPEE oo 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper, BIUE ........ooouiiiiiiiee e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper, Black.........cccoooiiiiiiii e 1
SCreW, H4-40 X 3/16....cueeieiee e 10
ESCULCNEON, LOWEL ..v.eeieie e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower, BIUE ........ccuviinieiiiei e, 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower, BlaCK..........covuuieieiiiiiiiiieei e, 1
SCreW, H4-40 X 3/16....cueeieiei e 10
Nameplate Stack Dryer EXpress, BlUe .........c.ivveiiiiiiiiniiiiineeennn, A
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express, Black ..........cocveviiiiiiiiiiniennn, |
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer #6101 ........ccovvviveieiiiieiieeeneeiieeans 2
Key 6101 only for LiNt DraWer ..........ovveeuuiieeiiieeeiieeeeie e AR
Cam, LOCK LiNt DIraWeN .....ccuiieieiiei e 2
Harness, Main-Electronic Control .............ccocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenns A

Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLU... 1
Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLK... 1

Overlay-Control, BIUE .......c.vieuiiiieieee e e e 1
Overlay-Control, BIACK ..........ceuuveeieieii e 1
Lock and Key, Control #6324 ........coveuieiiiiii e 1
(OF> o TR 1o Yo R 1
Key 6324 only for COMPULET........cveuuiiiiiiieeiiie e 1
USB, ThUMBAIIVE. ......coieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 1
Harness, Heat SENSOI......c.iuieieii e 1
Wire NUt CONNECTON GreY .....uuiiiiiieeiiieeeii e 4
Sensor Temp Control (serial #200588) ..........cvevevviiiiiiiiiiinaeeennnn. 2
Retainer - PUSH ON...ouiiiic e 2
Grommet, 3/16 ID ...ovneieie e 2
Lint Drawer Assembly, BIUE ........c.vvvviiiiiiiiiiie e .2
Lint Drawer Assembly, Black ..........cccooviviiiiiiiniiiieieeieeee .2
Overlay trim, lint drawer, BIUE ........c..ovveiiiieiieice e 1
Overlay trim, lint drawer, BlacK.........cccouiviiiiiiiiiiiieeieeceeeeeeas 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiinenennnn. 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (N0 front) .........coovveviiiiiiiiniiinneeennnn. 2
Replaceable Lint Screen ONly .........covveviiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Screws 10Bx 1/4 Lint Screen Strap Hold Down ...........ccccceeeeenne. 32
Leg, Leveling 1727 .. 4
Cover, CabiNet (TOP) ... eeereeeeet et 1
Insulation Cabinet COVEN ........iiiiiuiiiiiii e 1
DDAD Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt........... 1
LP Kit fOr DDAD DIYEIS...ccuuuiieiiiieeiii et 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh ONly .........cccoviviiiiiiiiinneennnn. A
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half ............oooiiiiiii s 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half.............cocoiiviiiii i 2
Standoff Wire Saddle........c.ovviiiieiie e 8
SErap - BEAA TIE..uu ittt 1
RV T 1 O 1T N =T ) 1
Screws, Mounting-Coin Vault ...........ccoccviieeeeiciieee e 2
Coin BOX ASSY, Large BIUE ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Coin Box ASSY, Large BIacK ........c..oooiuieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1




DEXTEIR

STACK DRYER

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



- TR

12

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Control Parts Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-198-001 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLU... 1
* 9857-198-003 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLK... 1
1 9826-008-001 Trough ASSEMDIY ..o 1
2 9035-062-002 Button-Push, Control, Black .........cccceeeieiiiieere e 2
2 9035-062-001 Button-Push, Control, BlUe.........cceevvreeieiiiiiee e 2
3 9538-166-011 Spacer-Metal, 4MM ... 4
4 9486-158-001 Retainer-Push BUtton ........ccocccieiiee i 2
5 8640-424-002 Nut-HeX, Elastic Stop, #4-40 .......ccoocoeeiiieeiiiee e 4
6 8652-130-038 Terminal-Grounding CliP ...cooveeeiiiiieere e 1
7 9534-365-001 Spring-Flat, CoNtrol ... 1
8 9545-008-0im

01 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ..ot 2

9 9545-044-010 Screw-Hex, H#L0B X 1/4 ...t 10
9 8641-582-005 Washer-External tooth, #6 .........ccccocceveiiiciiiine e 10
10 9435-038-001 Overlay-Control, Coin, Black ..........ccccevvviivieeeee e 1
10 9435-038-002 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIUE .......ccccoviieiiiiieieieee e 1
11 9021-041-001 Acceptor-Coin, OPLICal .....ccuuviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
* 9486-136-001 Retainer, Coin ACCEPLON ....viivuniiiiieieii e 1
12 9545-053-002 0] 1= 4
* 9801-099-001 Optical Sensor, Replacement...........cceuiviveiiiiiiiiieeiiiineeeinnn, 1
Note: Jumpers required if using 1.5 Control on Older Machines (P9 Connection)

* 8220-155-001 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack COin..........cccuviveeiiieiinnnnnes 1
* 8220-155-002 Wire Assy, Jumper, 50Lb Stack Coin..........cccovveeiiieiinnnnnes 1

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Hinge Plate Cover

1 9074-341-002 Cover-HiNge, BIACK ..........uviiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Note: Before Serial # 220625 Holes can be drilled in hinge plate to install (#18 Drill bit).
2 8636-018-017 Screw-TRHDCR, 10B x 3/8, Black.........cccceeiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 4

Door Switch Group

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOOr SWItChES e 2

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Notes

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-160-003 Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & Spacer)....... 1
1 9241-161-002 HOUSING, BEANNG....ucieuiiiiiei e e e e e e e e 1
* 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, Front .......c.cooviiii e 1
* 9538-139-002 SPACEL, BEANNG ...vuiii it 1
2 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, REAr .......cccuiiiiiiii e 1
3 9545-049-002 SCrew-Wizlock, 3/8-24X3/4 ......coeueeieeieeeee e 4
4 8640-400-002 NUL, 5716-18.. e it e e e e e e e e 4
5 9545-049-001 SCrEW, 3/8-24X1L ... 2
6 8640-415-002 NUL, 3/8-24.... e 2
* 9538-139-002 Shim, TUMDBIET ..o AR
(@, © o1 0
1 \
\\
f 6 5
2
OO0 1 pi-e -0 0
)
%

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14

Ve

S

-_@_-_-




Tumbler Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9848-142-001 Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (GALV)......ccuuvvviiiiiiiiineiiieeeee, 1
* 9848-142-002 Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (SS & Galv front) ...................... 1
1 9848-126-001 Tumbler Assy (GalVInIZed) ........c.uuiiiiuiiiei e 1
1 9848-126-002 Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvinized front) ...........ccoeevveiiiiiiiineeennnn. 1
2 9497-019-003 RO, TUMDBIET e e 3
3 8641-554-001 Washer, SPECIAL........iiiiiiie e 3
4 9552-013-000 S s AR
5 9568-015-001 SPIET ASSY ..ttt 1
6 8640-415-004 NUL, WIZ LOCK . 3
7 9538-164-002 SPACEI-SATT. ... 1
8 9487-234-005 TOIEIENCE RING .euiiii e 1
9 9908-049-002 PUIBY, DIIVEN ...ttt e 1
10 8641-581-026 WaShEr -FIat..... i 1
11 8641-582-016 LockWasher - INtTOOth, 17 ..o 1
12 9545-017-009 SCreW, 1/2-13X1 114 ... 1

10 12

I 13+ | &=|[Hi=e
A

10, 11, 12

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Burner Housing Group

© % F~NOUDWNRE FX
D
<

N
rwnN TkRO

*

*

I A
© o NG

*

*

AN XN DNDN
w N~ O

*

N
N

25

Part Number

9803-199-001
9454-831-001
9454-789-001
9454-790-001
9049-080-001
9454-791-001

9074-307-001

9828-015-001
9545-008-001
9545-008-006
9452-729-001

9545-008-001
9003-220-001
9048-020-001
9545-008-001
9452-730-001
9545-008-001
9029-192-001

9538-142-001

9545-045-007
9576-203-002
9074-329-002
9875-002-003
9545-045-001
9857-134-001
9381-012-001

9425-069-023
9425-069-024
9029-047-001
8615-104-038
9576-207-008
9545-008-006
9825-061-001
9732-102-011

8665-073-045
9838-018-001
9379-196-001

Description Quantit

Housing Assembly, Burner (L thru 7) .....cccovovviieiiiiiiieenns 2
Panel-Burner Front & BOttom .......cccccevciveeeeee i, 2
Panel-Burner, Side LH ........coooiiiiii e 2
Panel-Burner, Side RH .......cooviiiiiieee e 2
Baffel-BUINEr.....ccou i 2
Panel-Burner, TOP «.vuuoeee e e ee e e e e 2
COVEr-BUIMEL, TOP titiiiei et e e eanas 2
Connector Assembly-BUrner .........cccoeovvviiieineiiieeiieeeeeenn, 2
SCreWs-H#10B X 1/4 ...oeenie e 8
SCreWs-H#10AB X 3/8...cenieiieii e 46
Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out......... 2
SCreW-H#10B X 1/4 ooneeeee e 16
Angle, BUrNer SUPPOIT ....uveeeiieee e e ee e 2
BUINEr, MaiN .....eeecii e e 4
SCrew 10B XL/47 ..o .8
Service Burner Plate Front... ......cccoevviiiiiiicii e, 2
SCrew 10B XL/47 ..o .8
Bracket-High Limit.........cccooiiiiiiicie e 2
Spacer, Hi-Limit .......ooiiii e 4
SCrEW 8B X 3/ .. 4
Thermostat, Hi-Limit .........ccoooeiiiiiiiie e, 13
Cover, Hi-Limit Stat .........ccoceiiiiiieieee e e
Electrode Assy, IgNition .........ccceeevviiiiiiieiicee e 2
Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4” .....c..oviviiiiiiieeieeieeeeeee, 4
(070 a1 1 {0 I AX1S) VA - 1 2
ManIfold, ASSY ..ivueiiiie i 2
Orifice, Burner-Natural #125.........cccoeviiiiiieiiieeieeee e, 4
Orifice, BUrNEr-LP #49.......coviieeeieeeeee e 4
Bracket, Manifold ............ccooeviiiiiii e 2
Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold .............cccoceveeeiiennnnnns 2
Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ............ccoooiiiiiiiii i, 2
o] 1= 4
Cover, Safety Stat ......ccvvveiiiiiiic e 2
Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit .......ccceuieiiiiieiieiiieeiieeeieeans 2
Nipple 1/2” X 2 BlaCK......covvuieiieeieee e 2
Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly ........ccoccevvenieinnnnnnnn. 1
Valve, Gas Shut Off ......c.oiiiii e 1

11

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



16

17

Burner Housing Group Photos

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Rear View

N
9]
<

PR YRPRPEPERPERPEPNE YN POOOOO ¥ 0N X F 00D WNE X X
o 01 ANONMNWNRER OO ~

* X

*

XN X AN FNDNNNREPERPERE PR
a1 N WNEFPOWOWOWwOowOo N

*

25
27

*

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-095-001
9539-461-009
9029-174-001
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9545-008-001
9376-309-003
9452-740-001
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
86411-582-007
9538-,163-006
8641-581-017
9209-086-002
9538-166-006
9453-157-001
9545-028-013
9962-017-002
9278-040-001
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
9545-029-003
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9861-022-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003
9908-039-004
9036-145-002
9538-164-002
9487-234-005
9908-049-002
8641-581-026
8641-582-016
9545-017-009
9040-077-001
9040-073-009
9534-319-002
9099-012-002
9248-,022-002
9125-005-001
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9545-008-026
9825-059-001
9074-314-001
9545-008-024
9973-030-001
9453-157-001
9029-173-001

Description Quantity
Wire Harness Overtemperature SWitch ..............ccoooeeeennes 2
Switch AsSY, Air FIOW .....oouiii e 2
SWItCh, Air FIOW ....oeecee e 2
Bracket, Switch- Air FIOW .........coouiiiiiiiiic e, 2
Actuator, SWILCh.........cciiiiiiiii e 2
T o) 1 (=] P 2
SCrew 4-40 X 5/8” ..... i 4
Nut, Special TWIn H4-40 .....ccouiieiieeie e 2
Shield, SWItCH ... 2
SCreW 10 BX 1/47 ..o 6
1Y o) (o] P ¢ Y/ S 2
Plate, MOtOr MEQ ... oeeeii e 2
BOIt 3/8” - 16 X /47 ..o 8
Lockwash Spring 3/8..... .o 8
Screw, Motor Plate to Back Assy. 1/4-20x 2 1/2.................. 8
Lockwasher 1/4 ... 8
IS 0= (o ] PPN 8
Flat Washer 1/4 X T/8.......ooo it

Rubber Grommet........ooooiiiiiii 8
GrOMMET SPACETS «.euieeei et e e eeans 8
o011 1= V1Y o) (o ) 2
SCIBW, SO 4
Back Assy, BIOWEr HSQ ......veeiiiiiiieciiecee e 2
Impeller, W/Set SCreWs ......ccuiviuiiiieeiee e 2
SupportAssy, Intermed. Pulley..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiie, 2
Bolt, RA HA 3/8-16 X L 1/4 ..ccoviiiiieeeieeeee e 6
BOIt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 ..uniiieiiieeiie e 2
Nut Flange Wiziock 3/8” - 16......cc.ovieuiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeea 6
Washer, FIat ..........viiiiiii e 6
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete..........ccceveviiieiiiieieeieeei e, 2
Washer, FIat ..o 2
RING-RETAINING ..cevneeiee e 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing.......... 2
Bearing - Bronze Flange .........cooouiviiiiiniiiiici e 4
Spacer-Shaft (See Tumbler Group for Expandrd View) ........ 1

TOIEIENCE RING..euuiiiiiieieii e 1

PUIIEY, DIIVEN ..eeeeeeei e e e 1

Washer -Flat........oooo o 1

LockWasher - INntTooth, 17......ccooiviiniiiiie e 1

Screw, 1/2-13X1 1/4 .o 1

Belt, Drive- MOTOF .....cvnieiiieeeeeeeee e 2
Belt, Drive- TUMDIEI ....ceeeieeee e, 2
SPIiNG, TENSION .. cciitiieiit e 2
Chain, TENSION ...t 2
HOOK, TENSION ... 2
Damper Inside Duct EXhaust ............cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeis 2
Pin, Damper HINGE .....ouuiii i, 2
N 0L AT o] 1T PP 4
SCrew #10B X 1/2 cooeiiiieeee e 6
(O701V7T gl 18 Tod U o] o - 1
COoVEr DUCT LOWET ..eeeeiieeeee e e 1
SCreW L10ABX 3/87.... . eeee e eee e e e e e 80
Heat Recirculation Assembly DUCt ...........ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiinaenn, 2
MOLOr PUIlEY = DIIVET ... 1
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing ................ 2




Rear View Photos

7 10 19 20 15 19

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Rear Panel & Cover Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9208-083-001 Back Drive Guard Panel after serial#200860 ...................... 2
2 9208-076-001 Back Side Guard Panel ASS'Y ........covuuveiiiiiiiieiiieeiieeeeeeie, 2
* 9074-261-001 Cabinet (TOP COVER) ...civiiiii e 1
* 8544-006-001 Legs LEVEIING.....ceun i 4
4 9108-117-001 EleCtric BOX COVEN ....uiviiiiiiei et 6
5 9545-008-024 SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..uceniiiiici e 4
6 9109-113-001 Top DUCt W/ ROUN ....coniiiiiiicci e 1
7 9074-319-001 Lower Duct Cover / Board.........ccceeeeeeeiiieieeeeeecieeee e 1

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Control Assembly Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-169-001 Control Assmbly Complete (all below included) ...........ccevivininnnn. 1
* 9074-317-001 CONLrOl BOX COVET ..ttt 1
1 8653-068-003 Connector Conduit 3/8” STR......ciiuuiiiiiii e 1
2 9558-031-001 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiinennnnn. 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/87 ...t 4
* 9627-859-001 Wire Harness - POWEr MaiN ..........oviiuiiiiiiieeii e 1
4 8220-001-478 Wire ASSembBIlY Green 77 ... 1
5 9545-008-027 SCrew # 10-32 X 12 GrEEN ..uccvuiie ettt 1
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........uviiiiiiiiiieii e 1
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle .............ooouiiiiiiiniiiiiiceeeenn, 1
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK.......... i 2
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blocK.........ccouiviiiiiiiiii, 6
8 8711-011-001 Transformer IgNItioN ... 2
9 9545-031-005 SCrEW 6 B X 3/87 .. 4
10 9982-348-001 Plate Assembly MTG Ignition Control...........cccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeies 2
11 9545-008-001 Screws 10B x 1/4” MTG Above Plate............covveveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceiieeee 4
12 9857-116-003 1gNItION CONTIOL .. e e 2
13 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/87 ...t 4
* 8640-411-003 NUE,FFB-32 SCIEWS.....eeeieteeee ettt e s 4
14 9631-403-007 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper.........oovveeiiieiiiiniiiii e 1
15 9627-860-001 Wire Harness Ignition Control UPPer..........oovevivieiiiiiiiineieieeeenne, I
16 9631-403-006 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWEr ...........oviviiiiiiiiniiiiieeeii e 1
17 9627-860-002 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ...........cceuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeinnen, |
* 9053-067-002 BUSHING WIre 7/8” ... e 4
18 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSEMDIY ......c.uuiiiiiiii e 3
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMID e 3
19 5192-299-001 REIAY POWET ...t e 2
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/27 .. ... 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 147 ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 147 .. ....coouiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
20 9627-864-001 Wire Harness Motor EXTENSION.........c.uviieiiiiiiieeei e 2
21 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .............cccoiviiiiiiiiiiniiiineee, 5
22 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 1
18 1 18 "
Control Protection 24VAC Ignition Upper Pocket

Fuse Protection Fuse

Not Shown:

24VAC Ignition Lower
Pocket Protection
Fuse

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14




Part # 8533-084-001 9/14




Coin Accecptor

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9021-041-001 Coin Accecptor, OptiCal .....cuuvveeieie e 1
2 9801-099-001 Sensor-Optical, Replacement..........c.cveeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 9545-039-002 Screw, Heighth Bar, 3mMm........cooouiiiiiii e 2
* 9486-136-001 Retainer, CoiN ACCEPION .uvineiii e e e e e 1
* 9545-053-002 ST =1 U 4

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Wiring Group

EE A S R . R N B N B S R B R N R S R R *x

D
<

Part Number
9627-911-001
9631-403-001
8502-645-001
9506-544-001
9627-860-001
9627-860-002
9627-863-001
9627-864-001
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
8220-062-038
9627-861-001
9627-862-001
9627-855-003
8527-112-001
8502-763-001
8502-764-001
9506-544-001
8514-233-001
8507-365-001
8507-330-001
8507-350-001
8220-137-001
8220-001-466
8220-095-038
9506-544-001
8220-095-040
8220-095-041
9052-067-002

Description Quantity
Wiring Harness- Main POWET ..........cceeveiiiiiiiieiiiiice e 1
Wire, Hi Voltage, Spark 38”........ceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
Label INStrUCTION........oviiiiiiiiiee e 1
Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram ...........cccceeeevviiiiieeniiinennen. 1
Wire Harness Ignition Upper Low Voltage ...........cccccoevveeeen. 1
Wire Harness Ignition Lower Low Voltage ..........cccccevvvveeeen. 1
Wire Harness Main EXteNSion .........ccccccovviiiiieiniiiiiee i, 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtENtioN .........cccccvvivveeeiiiiiieeniiieeenn 2
Wire Assembly Red/Black 14”..........cccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 14”7 .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
Wire Assembly White 14" ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Wire Harness - Overtemp / AirSwWitCh ...........cccoovviiieiiiinnnn, 2
Wire Harness Main Controller w/ Door Switch Wires ........... 1
Wire Harness - Heat SENSOr ........occvevveiiiiiiiie i 1
Decal Lighting and Clearance...........cccccveeviiviieeiiiiiieee e 1
Label Warning & NOLICE .........ocuviiieiiiiiiie e 2
Label Warning Dryer, FRN/SPN ........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
Schematic /Diagram.........ccuvveeeiiiiiiee e 1
Operators Manual ... 1
Instructions Convert Dual Voltage ..........cccccccvniiiiiinniiinnnn, 1
Instruction Transient Voltage SUpPPressor ........ccccccvevvvvveeeen. 1
Instructions Dryer Install / Start .........cccooevviieiniiiiiiie, 1
Wire Assembly Green 247 ... 1
Wire Assembly Yellow 4 7/8” Gas Valve ..........cccccevvinnnnnen, 2
Wire Assembly Orange 48”........ccoouvevieiiiiieieeiiiieee e 2
Wiring Schematic/Diagram ............ccceeveiiiieieeiniiieee e 1
Wire Assembly Orange 24" .........coocvevieiiiiieiieiiiieee e 1
Wire Assembly Brown 247 ...........cooouiviiiiiiieiie e 1
BUSHhINGS WIre 7/8” ....ccoiiiiiii it 4

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



Wiring Diagram for DC30x2

UPPER UPPER &

FLAME GAS VALVE om S
SENSOR BB
— 2
—

UppERY o m————— - T
SPARK | WHT E |
ELECTRODE | 4] |
;-‘D N0
BLU : R |Os= =0 :
VIO s i E
Yo e srze = B | FOR 240V ONLY
ORG S BLK/BLU r— | G ’
Paian 3 Sk B0.12 | o By NEUTRAL WUST BE
E =& |1 T WHT —
ey — | ool @] EARTHED MID POINT
UPPER DRIVE | ik | BLK/BL o OF PHASE & THE
MOTOR | BL 20T, || s Er | BX 3@8\,—;@” "HIGH” LEG CAN BE
UPPER | 2y RYEL | —5—8."" CONNECTED TO L2,
OVER—TEMP : — : [O]  BUT_NEVER TO Li.
| B | "A” (US) MODEL ONLY,
GRN
| Ly
0 @ |20 OPTO COIN B
| ol=lolm <=0 ss|ss o : l SW'TC“ ]
| BER2Per BB e e e e | | ReD
c
I e 1 ORG GND | : DOOR. S
| —H Mo d BLK [——]BLU
UPPER | R o L S
HI=LIMIT STAT | & S = Dﬂ ———o° ___ |, BLK
ORG scl | — — — — _— —_ —t — ———— — —
= G T -yl
! ] VIO/WHT | VIO/WHT ) ||
| E i ORG/WHT ; ORG/WHT o I
| s g el
I WHT B26 [x i 1 Ve = ol =
RED[F = [ F1IRED]_| 1 0] jel PE
| ReBL) [0 | | w3 B
| GRYIr [l e | ReD/wHT | BLU I
RED¢| ], I | UPPER K2 mj

Lower | SEES | LOWER | RUN RELAY ﬁ/

FLAME | 238 |G vaE | rep|Y O :UPPER
SENSOR | &= BRN | BLU/wHT | TEMP
_':,—: BLK] el 1 RED/WHT [ :SENSOR
—_— | | o Lower K1[d o
%%VX'EE = 5@3%3 Bk L T | RUN RELAY —— 1

BE  BLK[7207] | wHT |: K P9 P10 P O-Ié:
oy YEL | o SVDC I
24v N YEL | oI
o &
= ! I g%“gmﬁzag* o
S
= |I ° X 18VDC-ﬂ§I
S | MODEL  SERIAL vig—C!
I P || JUMPERS COM BRI
110-120V =k |<lobl ot ok
LOWER DRIVE | 09280 5523;%?9 :' S uss iYo ‘
MOTOR | gshen g2 lT S bl
I H o RE D,.E :| ETHERNET | [P18 Sk
(¢4
| § < > || P20 pal” > | i
| | | ] PA T | GRN
| 2 i ELECTRONIC /| 0 él il
| ~ Tl CONTROLLER s /I B
| ILOWER IGNITION—|: b — ==
[ | CONTROLLER | = X WORE ~
| =S5l power Il ~7 (FACTORY NO <
| BRN ORG/WHT 215 [ 77 ACCEPTOR) N
VIO /WHT |VALVE VEUSTOMER
LOWER | | Bl ojsensor T e 5 L webies
HI=LIMIT STAT | & Y15 6ND || |/| oevee P2 g1ax WV TThi |\ LOWER
ORG BRN ES r Il ( ! " EEI%ZR
-t L__-__ N _m_lmmﬂ_ /
- | S 47K
/
\\ 5 V0C //
9506—-544—-001 PR  WIRING DIAGRAM DC30X2NA—-65_C1X— -~ __ -
LOWER
DOOR SW
BLK [———BLU/WHT
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE. BLK °

NHSO

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



iring Schematic for DC30x2

- 7ZH 09 ‘ISVHd | ‘AO¥Z—807/0Z1—011

"A0IAY3S ¥Od OJILVINTIHOS TVIOIMLO3Ta SIHL NIVLIY INV.LIYOdWI

300410313 : _ _
VS MO B dd AJd 100—v¥S—90G6
*— X107 G9—-VYNZX0£0d  OILVANIHOS
S
yosnas 18
ik a3 P
134 H3IMOT Hs v d3IMOT —————— -
. r } . oo To | N [
_ _ X499 Nog 590" TLHM/550! THM/OIA|
w | AVI3Y SvO | ANOCL—=0l1l
[ 3A THM = | 4IMOT |
q | AYZ=||l-A0Z L | |
N8 | ¥3IMOd © _ N\ ® OIAT T
L | a3 a3y 18 N | N | >
- 2y ° 5
HITI0HINOD um:.h_ LHM N LHM/a3y [tHm/a3y! ! | LHm/n1g LHM/n1g s wooq B @ |
NOLLINOI ¥3MOT el | Avidy Noy T ~ R
| 2
300410313 | o |c
| Mdvds ¥3ddn |
|
HOSN3S 8 YOSN3S _
INVIS ¥3ddn e Lv3H Y3MO1 _ o o
1 = ¥ITIONINOD _ AO¥C—80¢
) r 1 OINOY103713 |
| | YOSN3S |
| | 1V3H ¥3ddn | 1y
|
[ 3 LHM THM [
YOLOW
| z3[S Aozt | _ [ 9¥0(  3AMd e |
Nug | AR | o v%o o 3o e To o [ N Ngg \ ¥3ddn 1y
L Mo 0|_ a3 8 g L 980 " owo I oA T © oA on E R
YITIONINOD Isnd NG e S e _ A adh® _ ANOCL=0L1 2 @
. | | m |~
NOILINSI ¥3ddn Vsl #3ddn > H3ddfl h OIA T I OIA |-
e — 1 m 1 oo
1HM /(\ »18/a3y a3y g ng g
| AVI3Y NNY MS _¥00d
— d3ddn | ng Y3ddn
S3I0IAIQ INIWAVD ¥o4 f — | f 6
— Aviovia oniim 335 _v_._m_ R
‘21 0L GILOINNOD 38 NvO 931 HOH, IHL % 3SYHd 40 £ S — o a3y/ g
INIOd QIN° Q3HINV3 38 LSO TWHININ AINO AO¥Z 803 + = =
=
"LINOYID ONILYIH ¥04 SINIWIMINOIY ONV NOILYYIO T ma/>na
40 NOILJIS0S3A ¥03 VANYA SYINMO 0L ¥3438 ‘¢ = /@ o @
SN ~ R o |2/w
"033S3¥d NOLLNG L¥VLS IHL ONV @ A ‘s AN 33s R [R/S
Q3S010 ¥00Q 3HL 'G3SSILYS SI INNOD NIOD 3IHL ) = &z EES N
N3HM 3S010 TIM LOVINOD AVI3Y NNY dOION 'Z = = @ R
[t o

‘d3SO10 Sl ¥OOA NIHM d3SO10 SIHOLIMS
¢ "O'N 3V SIHOLIMS ¥00a L

‘S31ON

aNg N 21 L7
(N “L7) AOZL—0L 1

I

aNo N 21 17
(N 271 “17) AO¥Z—80C

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14




Notes

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Section: 8
Maintenance

Part # 8533-084-0001 9/14 @



Maintenance
Daily

1. Clean lint screen by unlocking and sliding out in their tracks for access. Use soft brush if
necessary. Failure to do so will slow drying and increase gas usage and temperatures through out
the dryer.

2. Check lint screen for tears. Replace if necessary.

Monthly

1. Remove lint accumulation from end bells of motor.

. Clean lint from lint screen compartment.

3. Remove lint and dirt accumulation from top of the dryer and all areas above, and around the
burners and burner housing. Failure to keep this portion of the dryer clean can lead to a buildup
of lint creating a fire hazard.

. Inspect Recirculation burner housing for excessive buildup.

5. Place a few drops of light oil on top and bottom pivots of the clothes door hinge.

6. Grease bearings and shaft of intermediate drive pulley.

N

IN

Quarterly

. Check belts for looseness, wear or fraying.

. Inspect gasket of door glass for excessive wear.

. Check tightness of all fasteners holding parts to support channel.

. Check tightness of tumbler shaft retaining nut. MUST MAINTAIN 150 FOOT LBS.
. Remove lint accumulation from primary air ports in burners.

. Grease pivot pins and tension arms where in contact with each other.

OOk, WN B

Semiannually
1. Remove and clean main burners.
2. Remove all orifices and examine for dirt and hole obstruction.

3. Remove all lint accumulation. Remove front panel, lint screen housing and remove lint
accumulation.

Annually

1. Check intermediate pulley bearings for wear.
2. Check and remove any lint accumulation from exhaust system.

NOTE: DRYER MUST NOT BE OPERATED WITHOUT LINT SCREEN IN PLACE

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Section: 9
Voltage
Conversion




1. Remove incoming power from the dryer. Uss 3 nown working voltmeter o chack power.

2. Remove the cover off both the upper and lower control box ssssmibles from the dryer ueing 3 57167 weench,

3. Mows the biacietiue wire from the N position of the main power berminal bladk (o the L2 position of themaln
pover bermiral block in theupper control box =embly.  Sae Figuns & below:.

4, Mo the whis wire of the upper mobor am s o an uppe imner et bvminal in e middie beminal Blodk in the
lover controd box ammbly. S Figure & below,

2 Mo the orangs wine of' the upper motor hamee= i an upper imer =t bemminal in e midd bebermimal block: in
the lower control box assembly.  See Figure & below:,

G Mows the whbe wire of the lower molor hamess o 2 lower inney =it baminal In e mid die byminal Bock In the
lover controd box ammbly. S Figure & below,

#» Mo the orangs wire of' the lower motor hamess i 3 lower imner loft bymiral in the middle byminal Blodk In e
lover controd box oy, S Figure & below,

8. Raconnact powsr to the dryer and beet o sveure proper cperation; one Inevoliage o L1 one line vollage o L2,
the neutral o N, and the serth ground D E

2, Reimetal thecowr of both e upper and lower control box 2=sesmblies from the drer using a 516" weench.

M8 TPMIMEEL TIaIm

MITE TeMIMeQL 00N

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14




L1

H

—i

ORG

MIDOLE TERMINAL BLOCK

WHT ]:: ORG
WHT

QG

WHT

o
&

a6
5loE
N
5 o
==
G0
SoE
B

DUAL VOLTAGE STACK DRYER
VOLTAGE CONVERSION




Notes

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Section: 10

50 hZ
Models




Notes

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



50 Hz Specifications

Dry Weight Capacity:
Basket Depth:

Basket Diameter:

Basket Volume:

Door Opening:

Overall Height (with legs):
Cabinet Width:

Overall Depth:

Door Height (floor to bottom of door):

Cylinder Rotation Direction:
Speed:

Natural Gas Supply (water column):

Natural Gas at Burner Manifold:
LP Supply:

LP Burner:

Gas Inlet Line Size:

Motor Size:

Electrical

Voltage: 220-240v/ 50hz/ 1 phase
Running Amps:

Amp Circuit Protection:

Wire Size:

Electrical Service:

Weights
Shipping:
Net Weight:

Clearance behind machine for service

minimums:

13.5kg @ 2 each - 27kg total
699mm

762mm

318 liters

576mm

min. 1937mm, max.
800mm

1270mm

186mm

CCw

47rpm

4” - 10" wc

31/2” we

117 - 14” wc

11" we

1/2” npt

373kw

10.0

15

12 guage

3 wire + ground

351kg
311kg

457mm

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



50HZ Wiring Schematic Dryer ldle - No Coins Added
Top Dryer Used For This Example

230 VAC 50 HZ is supplied to the Main Power Terminal Block and passes through a In- line Noise Filter and
comes out on BLK/RED and BLK/BLU wire. 230 VAC now passes to a Mulit-tap Control Step Down Trans-
former and also passes to the Motor Control Relay (R1&R2). When there is power to the dryer the Com-
puter Board will be powered and the display lighted from the 24 VAC secondary side of Control Step Down
Transformer. 24 VAC from here is also on one side of the door switch on a black wire. Closing the loading
door allows 24 VAC to pass on to the Computer Board on two blue wires. One blue wire makes 24 VAC
available to one side of the Motor Run Relay on Computer Board. The other blue wire provides a 24 VAC
signal to the Computer Board telling it that the door is closed and door light on the computer board should
be illuminated.

Coins Added - Motor Starting and Running
Top Dryer Used For This Example

As each coin is added the Coin Switch closes and completes a circuit to the Computer Board. The Com-
puter Board counts these signals and registers them against time. The time will display once the Start But-
ton for Upper or Lower is pushed. When the Start Button is pushed again the Computer Board Motor Run
Relay closes on the computer. With this Relay closed, 24 VAC is supplied to the Motor Control Relay (R1)
on the red wire and also a violet wire going down to motor. The motor LED on the computer board should
be illuminated anytime the computer calls for the motor to operate. With (R1) engaged and 230 VAC at
motor the Motor Start Switch in motor is drawn in to the start position. In this position the incoming power
230 VAC is supplied directly to the main run winding and through the Start Capacitor to the Auxiliary Wind-
ing (start winding). As the Motor comes up to speed, the centrifical switch inside motor opens the circuit to
the Start Winding and closes the circuit to allow 24 VAC to pass to the Gas Relay on the Computer Board
on the other violet wire.The heat circuit in the dryer can not operate if the motor is not running. The gas
LED on the computer board will be illuminated when Computer Board calls for the heat after Motor Cen-
trifical Switch has closed.

Heat Circuit
Top Dryer Used For This Example

With the Drive Motor running and 24 VAC provided to the Computer Board Gas Relay, it will close if Com-
puter Board senses programmed temperature is needed. The violet wire changes to an orange wire out
of the Computer Board Gas Relay. When this relay closes it provides 24 VAC to the High Limit Thermostat.
The High Limit Thermostat is normally closed. (It will open, turning off the heat circuit, if the dryer can't
move enough air from problems such as an exhaust restriction or other problems.) 24 VAC now goes
through to the normally open Air Switch (Sail Switch) on the brown wire. This switch is closed only if the
dryer is running and has the correct air flow. With the dryer running and the Air Switch closed, 24 VAC is
supplied to the normally closed upper manual reset Overtemp Thermostat on the gray wire and changes
to the black wire out of switch and then changes to red wire and goes to the 1.5 amp in-line fuse that pro-
tects the Upper Ignition Controller(GREY BOX). With 24 VAC now supplied to the Upper Ignition Controller
(GREY BOX) it will then send high voltage to the Spark Ignition Electrode via the High Voltage Lead Wire
(this lead looks like an automotive spark plug wire). The Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX)simultane-
ously sends 24VAC to the Gas Valve Coil which open the Gas Valve and allows gas to pass through to the
main burner. When ignition occurs the high voltage sparking stops and if Ignition Control Module (GREY
BOX) gets a flame sense signal it will allow gas valve coil to remain energized and continue burner opera-
tion. If ignition does not occur, the Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX) will spark for 10 seconds before
locking out.

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Manual Reset Safety Shutoff Over-Temperature Thermostat
Top Dryer Used For This Example

This thermostat is manually reset by pushing in the red button. The Over Temperature Thermostat is a
safety backup for the entire Heat Circuit and located in the recirculation chamber area on the side of the
burner housing. If the dryer over heats this Over Temperature Thermostat it opens the line to turn off the
heat but leaves the Computer Board lighted and the drive motor powered and turning so the basket will
cool down.

Cool Down
Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the preprogrammed time (2 minutes factory setting--adjustable) the Computer Board will open the Gas
Relay Contact. This allows the Drive Motor to continue to run but without heat. The gas light on the com-
puter board should not be illuminated anytime the computer is in cool down. This Cool Down period allows
the clothing (zippers, snaps, etc.) time to cool down to a temperature that is easily handled by customers.

End of Cycle

Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the end of the cool down, the Computer Board opens the Upper Run Relay, which removes power from
the Motor Control Relay (R1) and also removes power to the Drive Motor. The motor light on the computer
board should no longer be illuminated. The Drive Motor and tumbler stops and the Computer Board dis-
play now flashes until the dryer loading door is opened. Once the dryer loading door is opened to remove
the clothing the display goes back to vend price.

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



50 Hz Parts

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9558-029-004 Strip, Terminal Marker ..........ooooviiiiiii e 1
1 8711-008-002 TranSTOIMET .o 1
* 8507-230-003 Instructions, Transformer CONNECt ...........ccooevevveeiiineeennnnn. 1
2 9857-182-001 IgNItion CONEIOl........iiiii e 2
* 9627-867-001 Harness-Ignition Control, Upper ..........ccccvvveviiiiiiniieiineeennn, 1
* 9627-867-002 Harness-Ignition Control, LOWer ...........ccoeveviiviiiiiiiiineeennn, 1
* 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper ..........coeueivveiiiiiiiinnenennn 1
3 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer ...........ccovvveiiieeiinnneenn 1
4 9376-318-001 1Y 1o (o ) R 2
* 9453-169-009 Pulley, MOtOr DIiVE .......iiieeeieei e 1
* 9627-864-002 Harness Motor EXtENSION..........vvieviiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
* 9506-590-001 Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram...........ccccoeveviieiiiinieiinnneenns 1
* 8514-233-001 OWNEP'S MANUAL ....ccuuiiiiiii e 1
* 9866-004-009 Lint Drawer Assembly Upper/LOWer.........cccevevevineierineeennnn. 2
* 9435-003-011 Overlay, Lint drawer, BIUe ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiciecceeeee, 2

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



DC30X2 -39 Gas Control Parts

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9732-162-001 Kit-Honeywell VR86 Valve Flange ...........cccuiveviiiiiiiiineennnnn. 4
* 9425-069-009 Orifice, Main BUrNer #32 ........ccouviiiiieiieiiiie e 4
2 9857-132-004 Gas CoNtrol VaIVe ........cocouuiiieiiiiiie e 2

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



Notes

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



10

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



-24VAC Control Parts Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity

* 9857-198-002 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLU... 1

* 9857-198-004 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLK... 1

1 9826-008-001 Trough ASSEMDIY .ocoieeee e 1

2 9032-062-002 Button-Push, Control, BIUE .........ccceviiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 2

2 9032-062-001 Button-Push, Control, Black..........ccccevieiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 2

3 9538-166-011 Spacer-Metal, 4mMM ......cevviiiee i 4

4 9486-158-001 Retainer-Push BULLON .........ooviiiiiiiiiee e 2

5 8640-424-002 Nut-Hex, Elastic stop, #4-40 ....cccccveeeieiieeee e 4

6 8652-130-038 Terminal-Grounding CliP ..ooeovecvveeee e 1

7 9534-365-001 Spring-Flat, CoNtrol .........cccovmveeiiiceee e 1

8 9545-008-001 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ...cooceeeiiiee e 2

9 9545-044-010 Screw-Hex, #L0B X 1/4 ...oooceeieiiie e 10
9 8641-582-005 Washer-External tooth, #6 ........cccccoveeiiiiiiniieee e 10
10 9435-038-001 Overlay-Control, Coin, Black .........ccccccveeiiiiieeee e 1

10 9435-038-002 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIUE ......ccccvvvieeeiiiieee e 1
Note: Jumpers required if using 1.5 Control on Older Machines (P9 Connection)

* 8220-155-001 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack Coin.........cccovevviviineineeenn. 1
* 8220-155-002 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack Coin.........cccovevviviineineeenn. 1

Part # 8533-084-001 9/14 @



UPPER UPPER
FLAME GAS VALVE
SENSOR
BLK BRN
= AR !
YEL =
UPPERT [T T T T T T T oo — T ——— 7
SPARK ~ | |
ELECTRODE | |
|
BLU |
vio |
VIO |
[RED. |
110—120V |
UPPER DRIVE | moipic I
MOTOR | =il |
| |
| |
L I T I I O == T N 1 I N |
I TUPPER IGNITION ! |
| FUsE CONTROLLER | |
fus](ss] .
= REOE 1, Ly
| PSS BRN| olv1 I |
| s Bl |1 I UPPER
| ﬁbgg I DOOR SW
UPPER | = i/ V2/GND | | BLK [———BLU
HI=LIMIT STAT | K=o —BK O]
ORG____BRN e T =& -
o T |
| ORG/WHT oRG/WHT Q) ||
| Vio__] vio[ ¢ ||
| T =ty
| REDJBIK e RED/WHT_ T 5|l e
| VIO A%NEE E | : Bl’;’; o|| [e
(N
SxPRSER BLU |
: —RBI O O B =iy = | | UPPER K2 oy
LOWER | WER | RUN_ RELAY ?7 |
FLAME | &Y O O GAS VALVE rep|? °F | 'upper
SENSOR _ | RED | | =1 | Temp
—— BLK Ig BRN | BLU/VHT |
— BLK] YE __l. i RED /WHT 3 ISENSOR
T
LOWER + : L | Ko Reier
SPARK Bl |
ELECTRODE | I i P1O °p
RED :I g |
= =212 (w2
e 2 ! 8ot
- - (0|20 C1+O
| L S | || RERREE ! Jaﬁeéks I
fs]fss]po)
110—120V RN 0 v . BRN
LOWER DRIVE | B B I e
MOTOR | FEEE [ 2 B hm [T B o
| 2 D,.E :| ETHERNET DP‘8 =
LOWER m £ | =
OVER—TEMP : " 1 ] P20 I
o A Gry | §§ - :_I_ 7 ELECTRONIC AR
| 2l © el CONTROLLER 2
kﬁ’?wgsv ' LoweRr eNmon T | — — — — — — -
. Ry : | CONTROLLER || X WODET ~
E = Ly B I (FACTORY NO <
: BLK/RED— BLK—5 ELOM [l @ﬁ}&m ACCEPTOR) N
LOWER 250V) LBLK| 51 Il =
HI=LIMIT STAT | ) | L1 || v, P2 S1ox B¥TFBY  [\LOWER
ORG BRN 2 s V2 /GND N [ o R [ gy TEMP
BLK/BLU—4|H1 - ENSOR
I LBl o I\ ok
_______________________________ i !
\ 47K 47K /
~ 5 voC s
\\ ///
LOWER
POOR S\évLU/WHT
BLK|_|
9506—-590—-001 PR  WIRING DIAGRAM DC30X2NA—39AC1TIX— BIK

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.

@ Part # 8533-084-001 9/14



"FOIAY3S HO4 JILVINTHOS TVOIdL0313 SIHL NIV13Y LNVLY3OdWI
= ZH 0G ‘ISVHd | ‘A0%C )
3008103713 : — — o || ® ;&
SvaS Mo dd 'AJd L00—066—9066 TN | T [ g3
— —XLOV6S—VYNZX0¢0a  OILVAIHOS . gg
%4 ) 55
18 2 L g
HOSN3S < - | Z5
INVIS ¥IMOT T = & a8
134 o] ose SE
||||| =)
r1 0 il i1 i T e
_ _ 4IMOT ns, v 43N0 | | A9 1T 034/>18 g2
| | | | g 1] masse
aNs/zA S~ oo N . S 52
[ 1HM AHO N8 940 |LHM/0u0! [THM/OIA| o =54
D o | AV SV | o=
Nyg | _>o | Ao X | ¥IMo1 | 3asnd 55
A . E=}
L " Y | | e ES
- 3asn4 =
¥ITI0NINOD . Ol [ 2o E
NOILINSI ¥3MOT ek \N.m/ | I | % NS 2E
1HM C 1HM/a3y |LHM/a3y ! | 1HM/ng 1HM/N18 e @ @@ Sz
300410313 AVI3Y NN BWuw_\mV@_D X [O|c 88
AYVdS ¥3ddn ¥3IMO1 o =
- | e s
_ £5
yosnas e ¥OSN3S _ IoF
V1S ¥3ddn = 1V3H ¥3MOT _ =
I | @ ©
13A = S5
=17 YITIOMINOD | 5 &
JINOYLOF 3 | = m
_ _ HOSN3S | 2B
| | 1VaH ¥3ddn 3
aNo/ZA | ac
[ 1HM | |
LS o | | |
NeE | W omr_b . I .
L Eol_ TR 18 A9 oo o 940~ odo 1 om | ) o o o
——— 3504 VIS MS ¥l lvis I a3y svo | ANOSCC
HITI0NINOD JNILIINO ¥3ddn UW-IH | ¥3ddn | =@
NOILINSI ¥3ddn Vel d3ddn N d3ddn [onT I S e|= A
I , I , . o ¢ >
LHM \_J/ one/a Fozy 1T mg T ng g
| AVI3d NNY MS_¥00a —
—_— Y3ddn | msa d3ddn o
S30INIQ ININAVD ¥O4 I Hrg N <
AVOVIO ONIEIM 335§ | <
I a33/>8 ©
_
e .mA— — o
=
"LNOMIO ONILYIH ¥O04 SINZWININOIY ANV NOILYYIO e o na/xig oz
40 NOILJI¥0S3d ¥03 WNNVA S¥INMO OL ¥3i3d ‘¢ R e
Z S
‘03SSId NOLLNG L¥VIS 3HL ANV > |3 00
@3S0T0 ¥004 3HL ‘GISIYS SI INNOD NIOD IHL . £ S 3+
N3IHM 3SOT0 TIIM LOVINOD AVI3Y NNy HOLOW ¢ — —
LS
"g3S010 SI ¥00d NIHM 03SO1D SIHOLIMS 1 @©
‘0'N 34V S3IHOLIMS ¥00a 'L aNg N 17 o
'S3LON (N “17) rose

© 2008 Dexter Laundry, Inc. | 2211 W. Grimes Ave, Fairfield, IA 52556, U.S.A. | 1-800-524-2954 | www.dexterlaundry.com



